

No. 13-1491

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTHONY CUTI,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BRIAN C. BROOK  
RYAN P. BATES  
MATTHEW J. PEED  
CLINTON BROOK & PEED  
1455 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20004

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

MARK C. FLEMING  
BROOK HOPKINS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT CHOSE THE WRONG SIDE OF THE SPLIT .....	2
A. The Circuits Are Divided.....	2
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	6
II. THE ERROR WAS NOT HARMLESS .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	2, 8
<i>James River Insurance Co. v. Rapid Funding, LLC</i> , 658 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 5
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	10
<i>Randolph v. Collectramatic, Inc.</i> , 590 F.2d 844 (10th Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Rodriguez v. General Dynamics Armament &amp; Technical Products</i> , 510 F. App'x 675 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Tampa Bay Shipbuilding &amp; Repair Co. v. Cedar Shipping Co.</i> , 320 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Texas A&amp;M Research Foundation v. Magna Transportation, Inc.</i> , 338 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>United States v. Conn</i> , 297 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>United States v. Ganier</i> , 468 F.3d 920 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>United States v. Giovannetti</i> , 919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Goyal</i> , 2008 WL 755010 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2008) (mem.).....	12
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 643 F.3d 885 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 391 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>United States v. White</i> , 492 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 605 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Washington v. Department of Transportation</i> , 8 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Evid.	
Rule 701 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 701, 2000 advisory committee’s notes .....	4
Rule 702 .....	1, 2, 7, 9
